TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-24

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS, CHAPTER XXIII ENTITLED "ZONING" §3.2 "ZONING MAP".

WHEREAS, §3.2 of Chapter XXIII entitled "Zoning" of the Revised Statutes of the Township of Scotch Plains provides for a Zoning Map which established the boundaries of all zone districts to be shown on a map attached to and made a part of Chapter XXIII entitled "Township of Scotch Plains, Union County, New Jersey, Zoning Map,": and

WHEREAS, the Township Planner has updated the existing Zoning Map to replace the existing zoning map in Chapter XXIII; and

WHEREAS, the revised and updated Zoning Map does not change any Zoning District or Zoning Ordinance,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS:

§3.2 the Zoning Map, Chapter XXIII (Zoning) of the Township Code of the Township of Scotch Plains is hereby amended to include a new date and with the attached revised and updated Zoning Map.

23-3.2 Zoning Map.

The boundaries of all zone districts shall be shown on a map attached to and made a part of this chapter entitled "Township of Scotch Plains, Union County, New Jersey, Zoning Map," dated January 1, 1985. New Date: December 13, 2023 The map and all explanations and references thereon are hereby incorporated into and declared to be a part of this chapter.[1] 111 -1

SECTION 2. If any portion of this ordinance shall be determined to be invalid, such determination shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of said ordinance.

SECTION 3. Current Chapter XXIII shall be repealed and replaced with this revised and updated Chapter XXIII.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with law.

INTRODUCTION: October 17, 2023

ADOPTION: November 13, 2023

FINAL PUBLICATION: November 23, 2023

Certified copy of an ordinance adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Scotch Plains, Union County, New Jersey, on

2023

Bozena Lacina, RMC

Municipal Clerk

